
RESOLUTION NO. ____________ 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 RESOLUTION A) AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CALIFORNIA BOARD 

OF STATE AND COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS (BSCC) FOR DISTRIBUTION OF THE 
ORGANIZED RETAIL THEFT GRANT PROGRAM FUNDS TO THE COUNTY OF SAN 

MATEO SHERIFF’S OFFICE FOR THE TERM OF OCTOBER 1, 2023 THROUGH 
DECEMBER 31, 2026, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $15,643,538; AND  
B) APPROVING AN APPROPRIATION TRANSFER REQUEST (ATR) IN THE 

AMOUNT OF $15,643,538 TO ESTABLISH A BUDGET APPROPRIATION AND 
RECORD REVENUE FOR THE ORGANIZED RETAIL THEFT GRANT PROGRAM 

______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

 
WHEREAS, the Organized Retail Theft Grant Program was established in 

Senate Bill 154 (SB 154) (Chapter 43, Statutes of 2022); and 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, in April 2023, BSCC released the Organized Retail Theft Grant 

Program, requesting applications to fund local law enforcement agencies in preventing 

and responding to organized retail theft, motor vehicle or motor vehicle accessory theft, 

or cargo theft; and 

 
WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Sheriff’s Office applied as the lead agency in 

collaboration with the Northern California Regional Intelligence Center (NCRIC), the San 

Mateo County Vehicle Theft Task Force, the San Mateo County Cargo Theft Task Force, 

and police departments from the following cities/towns in the county: Atherton, Belmont, 

Broadmoor, Burlingame, Colma, East Palo Alto, Foster City, Menlo Park, Pacifica, 

Redwood City, and South San Francisco; and 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, the total requested amount was $15,643,538; and 

 

 



WHEREAS, the BSCC received 114 applications, of which 38 were selected for 

funding; and 

 

WHEREAS, our joint application ranked 1st in the large budget category and was 

approved for full funding on September 14, 2023; and 

 

WHEREAS, the agreement with the Board of State and Community Corrections 

is to disburse the Organized Retail Theft Grant Program funds to the San Mateo County 

Sheriff’s Office, which will be used towards the following key initiatives: 1) Organized 

Retail Crime – Incident and Threat Reporting Exchange (ORC ITRex); 2) Regional 

Automated License Plate Reader Data Sharing Platform (Regional ALPR); 3) Countywide 

Investigations, Data Sharing and Reporting Platform; 4) Forensic Laboratory Information 

Management System (LIMS); 5) Digital Forensics and Investigative Solutions; and 6) 

Technology Sustainment Team; and 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a form of such agreement 

and has examined and approved same as to both form and content and desires to 

enter into the same. 

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County of San Mateo, hereby accepts the  

grant in the amount of $15,643,538 and approves the corresponding appropriation 

transfer request. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Sheriff or Sheriff’s designee is hereby 

authorized and directed to execute all necessary documents in connection with this grant. 

. *   *   *   *   *   * 

 


